per share. Subsequent to March 31, 1988, the Company granted additional options to purchase
236,280 shares of Common Stock having a weighted average exercise price of $6.20 per share. To
the extent that these options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors. See
"Management-Stock Option Plans."

DIVIDEND POLICY

The Company has never paid cash dividends on its Common Stock. The Company presently
intends to retain earnings for use in its business and therefore does not anticipate paying any cash
dividends in the foreseeable future. In addition, no dividend may be paid or declared and set apart
for payment on the Common Stock unless a dividend equal to the amount to be paid or set apart per
share of Common Stock has first been paid on each outstanding share of Series E Preferred Stock
and Series F Preferred Stock. See "Description of Capital Stock-Preferred Stock."

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at March 31, 1988 and as
adjusted to give effect to the sale by the Company of the 1,500,000 shares offered hereby and the
anticipated use of a portion of the proceeds therefrom to repay certain indebtedness.

March 31, 1988
Pro Forma-

Pro Forma As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Short-term debt(1) ..... 
Long-term debt (1 ) .....  4,078 2,845
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred Stock, $.001 par value; authorized 5,000,000
shares; outstanding 2,045,925 shares (2) .....  21,875 21,875

Common Stock, $.001 par value; authorized 25,000,000
shares; outstanding 6,871,797 shares; as adjusted
8,371,797 shares (3) .....  7,648 26,463

Note receivable from stockholder.....  (100) (100)
Retained earnings.....  8,751 8,751
Foreign currency translation adjustment.....  576 576

Total stockholders' equity .....  38,750 57,565
Total capitalization ..... 

(1 ) See Notes 4 and 5 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information concerning
the Company's indebtedness and lease obligations. A portion of the proceeds of the offering
will be used to repay all outstanding debt excluding capitalized lease obligations.

(2) Reflects the conversion of the Company's outstanding Series A, 6, C and D Preferred Stock
and 57,507 shares of the Series E Preferred Stock into an aggregate of 3,599,507 shares of
Common Stock. See "Description of Capital Stock-Preferred Stock" and Note 6 of Notes to